
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Karim (Chair),  
Councillor O'Regan (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Allen, Ejaz, Haffegee, Neil, Robertson and Zahuruddin 
  
Wednesday 13 March 2024, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 
 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on 24 January 2024. 

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  External Audit Plan 2021/22 and Update on Local Audit Delays  7 - 56 

 To update the Committee on the Government’s consultation on proposals to  



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

address the current backlog in local audit completions across the local 
government sector and to enable the Council’s External Auditor Ernst and 
Young to present to the Committee the Audit plan covering the 2021/22 
financial year. 
Reporting: Arthur Parker, Chief Accountant 

 
6.  Strategic Risk Register  57 - 72 

 To present the Strategic Risk Register for Governance and Audit Committee 
to review and feedback to CMT. 
Reporting: Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management 

 

 
7.  Head of Audit Interim Report  73 - 86 

 To present the update on progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan. 
Reporting: Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management 

 

 
8.  Annual Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  87 - 100 

 To set out the underlying principles applied in the Internal Audit planning 
process and seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval of the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25.   
Reporting: Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 5 March 2024 



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 JANUARY 2024 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors O'Regan (Vice-Chair), Allen, Ejaz, Robertson and Zahuruddin 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Haffegee and Neil 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Karim  

KPMG external auditors 2023/24 
Andrew Cardoza, Adam Bunting and Jess Thompson from KPMG introduced 
themselves to the members of Governance & Audit Committee as the external 
auditors for 2023/24 for Bracknell Forest Council.  

21. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 20 September 
2023 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

24. Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
Calvin Orr, Head of Finance and Business Services presented the Treasury 
Management Report 2024/25 and 2023/24 Mid-Year Review.  
  
The Treasury Management strategy statement had been presented to the Executive, 
and this Committee was asked to review and examine the policy. The report was 
proposed for submission to Council for approval and had already been published in 
December 2023. Calvin commented that there was no particular area to draw to 
members’ attention on the current performance, and the focus remained on inflation 
and economic changes. There were no fundamental changes in the 2024/25 report 
compared to that of the 2023/24.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        The difference in net financing need 2024/25 estimate (£3.12m) compared to 
the Capital Financing Requirement projected net financing need for the year 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

(£5.5m) could be attributed to a one-off capital receipt at the end of the 
2023/24 which could be applied to the capital programme.  

        A typo was spotted in the column headings on Operational Boundaries, 
however it was stressed that the figures were correct and operational 
boundary should remain consistent.  

        While the Council did not hold an ethical investments policy itself, all 
investments were held in money market funds and not in companies. Calvin 
offered to provide a breakdown on the type of investments which money 
markets might hold. (Action: Calvin Orr) 

        Addressing a query on the impact of Treasury Management on the overall 
budget outcome for the Council, Calvin commented that the Council had 
moved from a position of considerable investment income into a low interest 
environment and debt orientated strategy. Officers were mindful of the 
revenue cost of borrowing and any unfinanced capital investment had to be 
funded by borrowing at cost.  

        While varying interest rates did impact on local authorities’ expenditure and 
revenue, the Council’s net position had not dramatically changed.  

RESOLVED that 
  
1                 The Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 
2                 The Committee agree that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 

Members of the Council. 
3                 The Committee review the Treasury Management Report in Annex A for 

2024/25 prior to its approval by Council. 
  

25. Interim Internal Audit Update  
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the interim internal 
audit update.   
   
Recruitment challenges continued within the team, and the Principal Audit Officer 
post remained vacant. This led to difficulties in delivering against the audit plan, 
and the small team were dependent on apprentices who required close supervision 
and training. The pressure had been mitigated by purchasing an additional 50 days of 
support from Wokingham Borough Council’s internal audit team to bring the total 
days purchased to 150.   
   
By the same time last year, the audit team had delivered 29 audits compared to 21 
this year. A further two audits had been completed with satisfactory assurance 
opinions since the report was published. Officers had reviewed the audit plan 
in the People directorate which had been overly ambitious for 2023/24, to determine 
those which were high priority and those which could move to the 2024/25 
schedule.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to three audits with high priority issues; budgeting, 
Larchwood and the Council’s Amazon account procurement processes.   
   
It was noted that the audit process for schools was to request self-assessments to 
be followed up with an audit if review of the self-assessments indicated there may be 
weaknesses. 
 

4



 

 

It was therefore to be expected that those schools which had been audited had 
resulted in poorer audit opinions.   
 
Managers had been asked to provide updates in the recommendation tracker.  
   
In response to questions, the following points were noted:   

 The apprenticeship was a 20-month process, and while it was 
recognised that the apprentices were of a good standard and 
progressing well, the officer time required to support them took away 
from frontline audit work.   

 School E had acknowledged significant difficulties during the self-
assessment process, and officers had agreed to run the audit as a gap 
analysis with no opinion. The school would be revisited within 12 
months.   

 Sally was exploring the options to provide further career progression 
and to retain the apprentices once their initial training was complete. If 
the apprentices did wish to leave and challenges for recruiting the 
Principal Auditor remained, there would be no other option but to use 
costly agency staff. It was commented that taking on further apprentices 
would only add to the resourcing pressures.  

 It was noted that the Council’s job evaluation model had sometimes 
made recruiting for professionals and specialist roles, such as the 
Principal Auditor, a challenge. The salaries offered for auditors at the 
Council were therefore lower than the competitive rate as a result. The 
business change programme included a specific retention programme to 
address  recruitment and retention in specialist areas such as audit and 
procurement.   

 The audit on budgeting had raised concerns around reliance on the 
finance team for the forecasting process, rather than budget managers 
taking responsibility and weaknesses in engagement with the budget 
setting process. It was commented that budget managers should be 
owning their budget early in the process to create a financially aware 
organisation.  

  
The Committee noted the report.    

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

(ITEM  ) 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 March 2024 

 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 AND UPDATE ON LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS 
(Executive Director: Resources) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the Government’s consultation on proposals to address 

the current backlog in local audit completions across the local government sector and 
to enable the Council’s External Auditor Ernst and Young to present to the Committee 
the Audit plan covering the 2021/22 financial year. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Committee notes the Audit plan for the 2021/22 financial year and plans to 

address local audit delays. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
3.1 To ensure that the Committee is aware of the External Audit approach for the 

years 2021/22 and 2022/23 and proposals to address the delays in the local audit 
system. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None available. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Timely, high-quality financial reporting and audit of local bodies is a vital part of our 
democratic system. Not only does it support good decision making by local bodies, 
by enabling them to plan effectively, make informed decisions and manage their 
services, it ensures transparency and accountability to local taxpayers. 

5.2 The backlog in the publication of audited accounts of local bodies in England has 
grown to an unacceptable level and as of 31 December 2023, the backlog of 
outstanding audit opinions stood at 771.  A number of factors have been cited that 
have contributed to this situation, including lack of resources in audit firms and in 
local authority finance teams.  The situation in Bracknell Forest – where accounts 
up to and including 2020/21 have been signed off – is further complicated by the 
Berkshire Pension Fund being administered by the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead (RBWM) on behalf of all Berkshire authorities.  Until RBWM’s 
accounts for each year are fully signed off by its external auditor, the other 
authorities’ accounts are inevitably held up, due to the materiality of pensions 
transactions and the reliance placed on RBWM’s audit opinion by other audit firms. 

5.3 In July 2023, the Minister for Local Government published a Cross-System 
Statement to Parliament setting out proposals to tackle this backlog. Since then, 
organisations involved in the regulation and oversight of local body financial 
reporting and audit (“system partners”) have been working collectively to agree a 

7

Agenda Item 5



Unrestricted 
 

proposed solution to clear the outstanding historical audit opinions and ensure that 
delays do not return. 

5.4 This has resulted in consultations being issued by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and the National Audit Office (NAO), with one 
to follow shortly from CIPFA LASAAC on temporary changes to the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2023/24 and 2024/25 to reduce burdens 
on finance teams and auditors. 

5.5 To clear the backlog of historical accounts and ‘reset’ the system, DLUHC 
proposes putting a date in law (the “backstop date”) – 30 September 2024 – by 
which point local bodies would publish audited accounts for all outstanding years 
up to and including 2022/23. 

5.6 The NAO is proposing changes to the Code of Audit Practice to require local 
auditors to comply with backstop dates by giving their opinions in time for audited 
accounts to be published, and to allow them to provide a single commentary on 
value for money (VFM) arrangements for local bodies for all outstanding years up 
to and including 2022/23. 

5.7 The backstop date is likely to be a factor in local auditors issuing a modified or 
disclaimed opinion on outstanding accounts if they do not have enough time to 
complete all audit work before that date. 

5.8 Andrew Brittain, Director, Ernst and Young will attend the meeting to give an 
update on the 2021/22 audit and an indication of the work achievable on the 
2022/23 audit by the proposed backstop date. The audit plan for 2021/22 is 
attached. 

5.9 The setting of the backstop date for audits up to and including 2022/23 is referred 
to as the Reset phase. Two other phases have been proposed: 

• Phase 2: Recovery from Phase 1 in a way that does not cause a 
recurrence of the backlog by using backstop dates to allow assurance to be 
rebuilt over multiple audit cycles; 

• Phase 3: Reform involving addressing systemic challenges in the local 
audit system and embedding timely financial reporting and audit. 

Phase 2 Recovery 
5.10 Recovering from modified and disclaimed audit opinions requires significant work 

for preparers and auditors. Where the audit opinion is modified or disclaimed, the 
auditor does not have assurance over all historical figures that carry forward into 
the subsequent year. Auditors will need to audit some of the opening balances in 
order to obtain assurance over the current year closing balances. They will need to 
perform sufficient testing on opening balances to rebuild assurance that enables 
them to issue unmodified opinions in the future. 

 
5.11 To achieve a balance between restoring timely audit and returning to unmodified 

audit opinions for most local bodies, the government is now consulting on the 
following additional backstop dates for the 5 years covered by the latest round of 
audit appointments: 

 
8



Unrestricted 
 

• Year ended 31 March 2024: 31 May 2025 
• Year ended 31 March 2025: 31 March 2026 
• Year ended 31 March 2026: 31 January 2027 
• Year ended 31 March 2027: 30 November 2027 
• Year ended 31 March 2028: 30 November 2028 

 
These new backstop dates would enable auditors to rebuild assurance over local 
bodies’ financial information which has been subject to modified opinion over 
several years. 

 
5.12 Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) will use its fee variation process to 

determine the final fees local public bodies will have to pay in relation to delayed 
audits and 2023/24 audits. 

 
 Phase 3 Reform 

 
5.13 Further, longer term work is required to address the systemic challenges that have 

led to the current local audit backlog. All parties to the Cross-System Statement 
have committed to continue work to ensure that financial reporting, auditing and 
regulatory requirements are proportionate and based on a common understanding 
of the purposes of local audit and reporting.  

 
5.14 This work will build on the recommendations of the Redmond Review, the recent 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities Committee report into financial reporting 
and audit in local authorities and Public Accounts Committee reports on the 
timeliness of local audit. 

 
5.15  Currently, CIPFA LASAAC’s strategic plan includes a workstream looking at long-

term reforms to financial reporting based on the needs of accounts users and HM 
Treasury will be setting out in the first quarter of 2024 the outcome of its thematic 
review into the valuation of non-investment assets. 

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Legal Comments 
 
6.1 None arising from this report. 
 
 Finance Comments 
 
6.2 None arising from this report.   
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 Not applicable 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
6.4 While Bracknell Forest has always received positive opinions on its annual accounts 

and there is no reason to believe that the accounts the Council has prepared for 
9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-financial-reporting-and-external-audit-independent-review


Unrestricted 
 

2021/22 and 2022/23 by the end of May in the respective years are deficient in any 
way, there cannot be complete indepe
[...]
iod

Other procedures • We are required to discharge our statutory duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 and Code of Audit Practice

We have included in Appendix B a list of matters that we are required to communicate to you under professional standards.

Other required procedures during the course of the audit (continued)

55



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, 
a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please 
refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

56



To: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 13th March 2024 
  

 
Strategic Risk Update 

Head of Audit and Risk Management  
1 Purpose of Report 
1.1 The Strategic Risk Register is owned by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 

This report presents the Strategic Risk Register for Governance and Audit 
Committee review and feedback to CMT.  

2 Recommendations 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee to review the register in Appendix 2 and 

provide feedback for CMT. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 
3.
[...]
being finalised to reflect her 
changing role to deliver complex audits and manage, supervise and mentor the 
apprentices; 

• Two apprentices who joined us at the end of November 2022; and 
• Wokingham Council’s Business Assurance team delivering internal audit 

services under a S113 agreement. 

5.2 Progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 1. There has 
been delay in progressing the 2023/24 Audit Plan due to significant staff shortages 
compounded by clearing the backlog of work arising from delays in finalising 
fieldwork and issuing reports for 2022/23 audits and maintaining the new audit 
recommendation tracker which is resource intensive and was intended to be the 
responsibility of the Principal Auditor post which we have been unable to successfully 
recruit and is currently being readvertised. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

73

Agenda Item 7



 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
Report. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 A robust internal audit service is essential for ensuring proper processes are in place 
for effective control. Resourcing pressures have been impacting on delivery of the 
Annual Audit Plan over the last 2 years and continue to do so as the in-house team is 
at present reliant on inexperienced staff who require close supervision from the 
qualified auditors on the team to deliver audits assigned to them.  

 

Background Papers 
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
Internal Audit Charter 
 
Contact for further information 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092 
  

74



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sally Hendrick 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Sally.Hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 352092 
 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL
HEA
[...]
and seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval of 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 attached at Appendix A. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 To ensure that the Council meets its statutory responsibilities for internal audit. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1  There is no alternative option.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Internal Audit Requirements 

5.1  All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The 
latter states that authorities must “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” The Council delegates 
it statutory responsibilities for the provision of the internal audit service under the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 to the Executive Director: 
Resources.  

5.2 More specifically, Internal Audit aims to: - 

• satisfy the legal requirements of a Local Authority Internal Audit Service 
and provide an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment risk management and governance processes; 

• comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

• examine, evaluate and report independently and objectively on the 
adequacy of management’s arrangements to secure the proper use of 
resources (economy, efficiency and effectiveness); 

• assist management in achieving its objectives, managing its risks and 
establishing and maintaining adequate systems of internal control; 

• assist management, where appropriate, in the investigation of alleged 
fraud, theft, corruption or other irregularity; and 

87

Agenda Item 8



 

• ensure External Audit can place reliance on Internal Audit’s work to inform 
their planning and minimise audit fees. 

 
5.3 Internal Au
[...]


7 0 0 7 0 Executive 
Director:People 

High 1,4 

 

SCHOOL AUDITS 
 
School B -desk 
top follow up 

4 0 0 4 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

School T -desk top 
follow up 

4 0 0 4 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

School U -desk 
top follow up 

4 0 0 4 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

School R -desk 
top follow up 

4 0 0 4 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

School S -desk 
top follow up 

4 0 0 4 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

School E -desk 
top follow up 

4 4 0 0 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

98



 
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 
AUDIT Days Qtr 

1 
Qtr 
2 

Qtr 
3 

Qtr 
4 

Sponsor Priority Strategic 
Risk 

Council 
priority 

School D -desk 
top follow up 

4 4 0 0 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

School G -desk 
top follow up 

4 4 0 0 0 Executive 
Director:People 

Very 
high 

1 

 

Audit following self 
assessments due- 
Schools A and F 

20 20 0 0 0 Executive 
Director:People 

High 1 

 

TOTAL 409 107 98 98 106     

 

99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 External Audit Plan 2021/22 and Update on Local Audit Delays
	TO:	GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
	22 BFC - Bracknell Forest Council Audit Planning Report 2021-22
	Slide 1: Bracknell Forest Council  Audit planning report 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy
	Slide 6: Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy
	Slide 7: Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy
	Slide 8: Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy 
	Slide 9: Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy 
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Audit risks
	Slide 12: Audit risks
	Slide 13: Audit risks
	Slide 14: Audit risks
	Slide 15: Audit risks
	Slide 16: Audit risks
	Slide 17: Audit risks
	Slide 18: Audit risks
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: Value for Money
	Slide 21: Value for Money
	Slide 22: Value for Money
	Slide 23
	Slide 24: Audit materiality
	Slide 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2024 
7.30  - 9.06 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors O'Regan (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Allen, Haffegee, Robertson and Zahuruddin 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Karim (Chair) and Neil  

26. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

27. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 24 January 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

29. External Audit Plan 2021/22 and Update on Local Audit Delays  
Arthur Parker introduced Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young, to speak to the report on 
the delay to the 2021/22 accounts and the implications on the 2022/23 accounts.  
  
The 2021/22 audit had been planned and significant progress had been made on it. 
The audit had been delayed by a number of factors, including a reliance on the 
Berkshire Pension Fund’s own audit which had not been completed. 
  
Andrew updated the Committee on the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities consultation regarding local audit delays. While the audit for 2021/22 
had been largely completed, it was not possible to complete the audit due to lack of 
assurance from the pension fund auditor for 2021/22. The Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities were consulting on a backstop date for any open 
accounts up to and inclusive of March 2023. If the pension scheme audit had not 
completed by the backstop date, it was anticipated that Ernst & Young would issue 
an audit opinion for 2021/22 limited in scope to exclude the pension fund. If the 
backstop date was agreed, this would result in the 2022/23 audit being incomplete 
and the audit opinion would be disclaimed.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

• Due to the delay to the 2021/22 audit, all work on the 2022/23 audit was 
outstanding and therefore it was not feasible to complete the work by the 
proposed backstop date. Ernst & Young proposed to complete the 



 

 

2022/23 audit work relating to value for money in the interests of 
stakeholder concerns and financial stability.  

• Until the legislation was in place for the pension fund auditors to disclaim 
their audit, it was not possible to complete the 2021/22 audit on a 
limitation of scope basis.  

• All local government audit fees were centrally set to an adjustable scale 
and it was not clear how the fees for 2022/23 would be determined, given 
the national delays. It was noted that to disclaim an audit required some 
work. 

• The timeline for the 2021/22 audit was dependent on the backstop 
legislation being drafted and agreed by government before the recess. 

•  The government proposed three phases to catch up audit work, with the 
recovery phase including additional backstop dates for the 5 years 
covered by the latest round of audit appointments.  

• It was not clear what would happen if the legislation was not passed by 
recess.  

•  It was noted while that the pension fund was volatile and changed 
significantly year on year, the delay to the 2021/22 audit or lack of 
assurance on the pension fund would not significantly impact on this 
Council or its sustainability. 

• There would be a cost and work impact on auditors and Council officers 
because of incomplete accounts. It would take several years to get 
assurances on all opening balances and in-year figures.  

• Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young was meeting with Andrew Cardoza, KPMG 
to discuss the handover arrangements for the accounts. KPMG would 
start the work on 2023/24 audits and the handover was progressing well. 

• Andrew Hunter agreed to explore whether any costs could be claimed 
against the pension fund delaying the 2021/22. (Action: Andrew Hunter / 
Stuart McKellar) 

• The 2022/23 audit value for money conclusion would be conducted and 
completed outside of the Committee cycle, to allow KPMG to work on the 
2023/24 audit over the summer.  

• The audit delays across the country could be attributed to internal delays 
within local authorities and audit firms, the delayed impact of the 
pandemic, and some national technical issues which took time to resolve. 

• Auditors fees are set by Public Sector Audit Appointments on a 
competitive tender basis for audit firms to compete. The 2023/24 audit 
was the first year of a five-year cycle. 

30. Strategic Risk Register  
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Strategic Risk 
Register which was owned by Corporate Management Team and brought to this 
Committee on a regular basis to seek members’ feedback.  
  
The register was reviewed by the risk management group and was closely scrutinised 
across the Council to ensure the actions for each risk were up to date.  
Sally drew members’ attention to the addition of a risk around safety valve work, and 
the change to reduce the risk around financial sustainability in light of improvements 
to the expected overspend. 
  
A review of risk tolerance scores had begun to ensure the appropriate risk appetite 
was in place.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  



 

 

• Risk appetite was determined by assessing the risk cause and considering 
the level of risk the Council would be comfortable to accept without any 
mitigation. There were a range of risk appetites for different matters. 

• The Safety Valve risk was being kept under ongoing review. The actions 
required in the safety valve project were well known, but the work to 
achieve these would prove more challenging.  

• The ‘unmitigated’ line had been removed from the register as it was not 
adding any value.  

• It was queried whether this Committee should be exploring one or more of 
the high risk areas in more detail, as had been done in the past. The 
Committee agreed that this would be useful to give Committee members a 
better opportunity to understand particular risks. It was agreed that 
following the CMT away day deep dive into the risk register, some 
proposals would be brought to this Committee on areas which would be 
useful to assess in further detail. (Action: Sally Hendrick / Andrew 
Hunter) 

Subject to the proposal above, it was RESOLVED that  
  
1          The Governance and Audit Committee reviewed the register in Appendix 2 

and provide feedback for CMT. 

31. Head of Audit Interim Report  
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Internal Audit 
Update.  
  
There remained significant pressure on the Internal Audit team, and an advert was 
out for a Principal Auditor role. Members’ attention was drawn to the summary of all 
audits completed to date, and it was noted that a further 3 audit reports had been 
issued in draft since the report was written.  
  
Since January 2024, the audit team had issued a report on CCTV camera use across 
the borough as a follow up to an audit 18 months prior, and no progress had been 
made against the recommendations. A further 5 major recommendations had been 
raised.  
  
The report was noted. 

32. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Internal Audit 
Plan. 
  
The plan had been developed with Executive Directors and Assistant Directors 
across the Council, with the risk register in mind. There were a number of mandatory 
audit requirements where the Council was required to certify grant funding. 
There were some gaps in the plan to reflect the resourcing pressures in the audit 
team in 2023/24.A number of audits had been deferred, and there were further audits 
which had been cancelled by directorates who sought assurance through other 
means, for example Ofsted inspections.  
  
The plan for 2024/25 depended on the recruitment to the Principal Auditor post being 
successful. 
  
The risk register and plan were both mapped to the Council plan and priorities.  



 

 

  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

• Some audits had been pushed into the 2024/25 plan to align with team 
resources and directorate requirements. 

• The audit team had been keen to catch up on school audits, and the 
process for school audits in future years would be reviewed. 

•  It was noted that there were some directorates who wanted to include 
repeat audits in the plan, however it was a management responsibility to 
review and maintain audit action plans. 

•  Members were reminded that schools were asked to complete a self-
assessment, and a full audit would be undertaken if officers believed there 
to be significant weaknesses identified in the self-assessment.  

• It was noted that to address the backlog of work, officers were more likely 
to reduce the number of audits than the depth, and to focus on the highest 
risk areas.  

• It was noted that it was common for repeat issues not to be addressed in 
between audits, and Sally offered to provide a list of repeated assurances 
with adverse opinions at the next Committee meeting for discussion. 
(Action: Sally Hendrick) 

• Additional support days had been bought from Wokingham’s audit team in 
order to mitigate the risk to the 2024/25 audit plan. It was noted that the 
Wokingham staff tended to work more regularly in People and Place, 
Planning and Regeneration as they were familiar with these areas. 

• If agency staff were required to supplement the team, they would usually 
be auditors with experience of working in local government.  

The Committee thanked Sally and the audit team for their work, particularly amidst 
the ongoing resource constraints.  
  
Further to discussion, it was RESOLVED that  
  
1          The Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 attached at Appendix A be approved 

CHAIRMAN 


